
1 

 

  

OFFICE OF CHIEF ACADEMIC OFFICER 
Summary of State Board of Education Agenda Items 

July 16, 2015 
 
 

OFFICE OF FEDERAL PROGRAMS 
 
08. Approval to award competitive grants for the 21st Century Community Learning 

Centers Program [Goals 1 and 2 - MDE Strategic Plan] 
 

Purpose:  To create community learning centers that provide academic enrichment 
opportunities for children, particularly students who attend high-poverty and low-
performing schools, to meet State and local student standards. 
 
Grants are awarded for a period of up to five (5) years to any public or private 
organization, including local educational agencies, non-profit agencies, city or 
county government agencies, faith-based organizations, institutions of higher 
education, and for-profit corporations, or consortia of two or more of such 
agencies, organizations, or entities.   
 
Scope of Grant: 
 

 Grant Period:    August 1, 2015 – July 31, 2020 
 

 Award Amount:    $13,975,466.32 (Year 1) 
$13,975,466.32 (Year 2) 
$11,180,373.06 (Year 3) 
$  8,385,279.79 (Year 4) 
$  5,590,186.53 (Year 5) 

 

 Method of Award:   Request for Proposals 
 
 Funding Source: Federal (Title IV, Part B, of the Elementary and Secondary  
 Education Act, as amended by the No Child Left Behind Act of 2001).   

 
Summary of Selection Process: 
A competitive grant selection process was utilized to award the grants. 
 
Scoring Criteria: 
A. Project Description      
B. Collaboration             
C. Evaluation        
D. Continuation-Sustainability           
E. Budget  

This item references Goals 1 and 2 of the Mississippi Board of Education 2016-
2020 Strategic Plan. 



2 

 

  

Recommendation:  Approval 

 



1 

 

 
21st Century Community Learning Centers (CCLC) Program Grantees Awards 

 

Organization 

 
SY 2015/2016 

Year 1 
100% Funding 

Maximum Grant  
Award 

 

SY 2016/2017 
Year 2 

100% Funding 
Maximum Grant 

Award 

 

 
SY 2017/2018 

Year 3 
80% Funding 

Maximum Grant 
Award 

 

SY 2018/2019 
Year 4 

60% Funding 
Maximum Grant 

Award 

SY 2019/2020 
Year 5 

40% Funding 
Maximum Grant 

Award 

Aberdeen School District 
(Aberdeen Elementary, Belle Elementary, 
Shivers Middle and Aberdeen High) 

$500,000.00 $500,000.00 $400,000.00 $300,000.00 $200,000.00 

Amite County School District 
(Amite County Elementary and Amite County 
High) 

$249,500.00 $249,500.00 $199,600.00 $149,700.00 $99,800.00 

Baldwyn School District 
(Baldwyn Elementary, Baldwyn Middle, and 
Baldwyn High) 

$250,000.00 $250,000.00 $200,000.00 $150,000.00 $100,000.00 

Boys & Girls Club of Covington County 
Covington County School District 
(Hopewell Elementary, Seminary Elementary, 
Carver Elementary, and Mt. Olive Attendance) 

$250,000.00 $250,000.00 $200,000.00 $150,000.00 $100,000.00 

Boys & Girls Clubs of the Gulf Coast 
Harrison County and Pass Christian School 
Districts) 
(Bel-Aire Elementary, Crossroads Elementary, 
D’Iberville Elementary, Delisle Elementary, 
Harrison Central Elementary, Lyman 
Elementary, Orange Grove Elementary, Pass 
Christian Elementary,Three Rivers Elementary; 
D’Iberville Middle, and Pass Christian Middle) 

$500,000.00 $500,000.00 $400,000.00 $300,000.00 $200,000.00 

Canton Public School District 
(Goodloe Elementary, Canton Elementary, 
McNeal Elementary, Reuben B. Myers 
Elementary, and Porter Middle) 

$499,650.00 $499,650.00 $399,720.00 $299,790.00 $199,860.00 

Carroll County School District 
(J Z George High, J Z George Middle, and 
Marshall Elementary) 

$400,703.00 $400,703.00 $320,562.40 $240,421.80 $160,281.20 

Charity Village Christian Learning Center 
Noxubee County School District 
(BF Liddell Middle) 

$250,000.00 $250,000.00 $200,000.00 $150,000.00 $100,000.00 



2 

 

 
Columbus Municipal Municipal School 
District 
(Columbus High) 

$250,000.00 $250,000.00 $200,000.00 $150,000.00 $100,000.00 

Corinth Public Schools 
(Corinth Elementary, Corinth Middle, East 
Kemper Attendance Center, and West Kemper 
Elementary) 

$499,975.00 $499,975.00 $399,980.00 $299,985.00 $199,990.00 

East Jasper School District 
(The William J. Berry Elementary and 
Heidelberg Jr. High) 

$249,998.61 $249,998.61 $199,998.89 $149,999.17 $99,999.44 

Education Support Services, Inc 
Leland School District 

(Leland Elementary) 
$250,000.00 $250,000.00 $200,000.00 $150,000.00 $100,000.00 

Greenwood Public Schools 
(Bankston Elementary, Davis Elementary, 
Threadgill Elementary, and W.C. Williams 
Elementary) 

$250,000.00 $250,000.00 $200,000.00 $150,000.00 $100,000.00 

Jackson Public Schools 
(Clausell Elementary, French Elementary, 
Raines Elementary, Woodville Heights 
Elementary, Blackburn Middle, Brinkley Middle, 
Peeples Middle, and Whitten Middle) 

$500,000.00 $500,000.00 $400,000.00 $300,000.00 $200,000.00 

Jackson State University 
Jackson Public School District 

(Isable Elementary, Blackburn Middle, and Jim 
Hill High) 

$216,032.00 $216,032.00 $172,825.60 $129,619.20 $86,412.80 

Jamboree Child Development Center 
Jackson Public Schools 
(Callaway High and Whitten Middle) 

$500,000.00 $500,000.00 $400,000.00 $300,000.00 $200,000.00 

Leadership Next-Generation Plus, Inc 
Jackson Public Schools 
(Lanier High) 

$250,000.00 $250,000.00 $200,000.00 $150,000.00 $100,000.00 

Leake County School District 
(Leake Central Jr. High, Leake Central High, 
and Leake County High) 

$250,000.00 $250,000.00 $200,000.00 $150,000.00 $100,000.00 

McComb School District 
(The Summit Academy) 

$250,000.00 $250,000.00 $200,000.00 $150,000.00 $100,000.00 

Midtown Public Charter School $249,827.28 $249,827.28 $199,861.82 $149,896.37 $99,930.91 
Mississippi Valley State University 
Leflore County School District 
(Leflore County High, Amanda Elzy Jr. High, 
and Leflore County Elementary) 

$406,896.00 $406,896.00 $325,516.80 $244,137.60 $162,758.40 



3 

 

Montgomery County 
(Montgomery County Elementary) 

$175,658.00 $175,658.00 $140,526.40 $105,394.80 $70,263.20 

North Bolivar Consolidated School District 
(Brooks Elementary, Shelby Middle, Broad 
Street High, and John F. Kennedy Memorial 
High) 

$250,000.00 $250,000.00 $200,000.00 $150,000.00 $100,000.00 

North Panola School District 
(Crenshaw Elementary, Green Hill Elementary, 
Como Elementary, and North Panola Jr. High) 

$250,000.00 $250,000.00 $200,000.00 $150,000.00 $100,000.00 

Okolona Municipal Separate School District 
(Okolona Elementary) 

$250,000.00 $250,000.00 $200,000.00 $150,000.00 $100,000.00 

Operation Shoestring 
Jackson Public Schools 
(Galloway Elementary) 

$250,000.00 $250,000.00 $200,000.00 $150,000.00 $100,000.00 

Oprah Winfrey Boys & Girls Club 
Attala County School District 
(Greenlee Elementary and Long Creek 
Elementary) 

$250,000.00 $250,000.00 $200,000.00 $150,000.00 $100,000.00 

Our House, Inc 
Western Line School District 
(Greenville-Weston High, Leland High, 
O’Bannon High, Riverside High, Leland Middle, 
O’Bannon Middle, and Riverside Middle) 

$250,000.00 $250,000.00 $200,000.00 $150,000.00 $100,000.00 

Performance Based School Consultants, 
LLC 
Hinds County School District 
(Bolton Edwards Elementary/Middle and Utica 
Elementary/Middle) 

$500,000.00 $500,000.00 $400,000.00 $300,000.00 $200,000.00 

Perry County School District 
(Beaumont Elementary, New Augusta 
Elementary, Runnlestown Elementary, Richton 
Elementary, and Earl Travillion Attendance 
Center) 

$500,000.00 $500,000.00 $400,000.00 $300,000.00 $200,000.00 

Real Faith Christian Church 
Clarksdale Municipal School District 
(J W Stampley Freshman Academy) 

$250,000.00 $250,000.00 $200,000.00 $150,000.00 $100,000.00 

Reimagine Prep $250,000.00 $250,000.00 $200,000.00 $150,000.00 $100,000.00 
Scientific Research (SR1) 
Jackson Public Schools 
Brinkley Middle  

$250,000.00 $250,000.00 $200,000.00 $150,000.00 $100,000.00 

Scientific Research (SR1) 
Jackson Public Schools 
Callaway High  and Murrah High  

$500,000.00 $500,000.00 $400,000.00 $300,000.00 $200,000.00 



4 

 

Scientific Research (SR1) 
Jackson Public Schools 

Peeples Middle  
$250,000.00 $250,000.00 $200,000.00 $150,000.00 $100,000.00 

South Pike School District 
(Eva Gordon Elementary, Osyka Elementary, 
South Pike High) 

$250,000.00 $250,000.00 $200,000.00 $150,000.00 $100,000.00 

South Tippah School District  
(Ripley High, Pine Grove, and Blue Mountain) 

$189,851.43 $189,851.43 $151,881.14 $113,910.86 $75,940.57 

The Southern Dropout Prevention Alliance 
Jefferson Davis School District 
(J.E. Johnson Elementary and G.W. Carver 
Elementary) 

$250,000.00 $250,000.00 $200,000.00 $150,000.00 $100,000.00 

The Southern Dropout Prevention Alliance 
Yazoo County School District 
(Linwood Elementary) 

$228,000.00 $228,000.00 $182,400.00 $136,800.00 $91,200.00 

Sunflower County Ministerial Alliance 
Sunflower County Consolidated School District 
(Robert L. Merritt Jr. High and Gentry High) 

$500,000.00 $500,000.00 $400,000.00 $300,000.00 $200,000.00 

Tri-County Agricultural   
West Tallahatchie School District 
(West Tallahatchie High) 

$250,000.00 $250,000.00 $200,000.00 $150,000.00 $100,000.00 

Trinity Educators Development 
Corporation, Inc 
Coffeeville School District 
Coffeeville High  

$250,000.00 $250,000.00 $200,000.00 $150,000.00 $100,000.00 

Union Public School District 
(Union Elementary, Union Middle, and Union 
High) 

$249,988.00 $249,988.00 $199,990.40 $149,992.80 $99,995.20 

United Family Life Center, Inc 
Cleveland School District 
(Pearman Elementary and Cypress Park 
Elementary) 

$250,000.00 $250,000.00 $200,000.00 $150,000.00 $100,000.00 

Walthall County Schools  
(Tylertown Elementary and Tylertown Primary) 

$110,090.00 $110,090.00 $88,072.00 $66,054.00 $44,036.00 

Winona School District 
(Winona Elementary) 

$249,297.00 $249,297.00 $199,437.60 $149,578.20 $99,718.80 

Total $13,975,466.32 $13,975,466.32 $11,180,373.06 $8,385,279.79 $5,590,186.53 

 
In accordance with the 21st Century Community Learning Centers (CCLC) Non-Regulatory Guidance, in no event will grant funds be reduced to a level of less than 
$50,000 pending congressional appropriations. The Mississippi Department of Education reserves the right to negotiate grant award amounts depending upon 
congressional appropriations. Grant awards will not exceed the above amounts. 


	Tab-08-CAO-OFP-21st CCLC Board Item
	Tab-08-CAO-OFP-21st CCLC Board Item Back up 06.30.15

